

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, PETITIONER,

v.

JOELIS JARDINES

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida
Tallahassee, Florida

Carolyn M. Snurkowski*
Associate Deputy Attorney General
Carolyn.Snurkowski@myfloridalegal.com

Charmaine M. Millsaps
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 414-3300
Counsel for State of Florida
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Trial Proceedings	5
B. Appellate proceedings	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .	12
Florida's conformity clause	13
I. The Florida Supreme Court's decision that a dog sniff is a search conflicts with this Court's views and the holdings of other federal circuit courts of appeals	14
This Court's view of dog sniffs	14
Conflict with federal circuit courts	18

Two officers and one dog 22

II. The Florida Supreme Court’s new test for determining when official conduct constitutes a search conflicts with this Court’s holdings for determining when official conduct constitutes a search 24

The new “public spectacle” test 24

III. Significance of the issue 31

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO APPENDIX

Florida Supreme Court Opinion, April 14, 2011, revised, reported as *Jardines v. State*, - So.3d -, 2011 WL 1405080 (Fla. 2011) A-1 — A-97

Florida Supreme Court unpublished Order denying rehearing, July 7, 2011 A-98

Third District Court of Appeal of Florida Opinion, October 22, 2008, reported as *State v. Jardines*, 9 So.3d 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) A-99 — A-135

Miami-Dade County Circuit Court unpublished Order Granting Defendant’s Motion to Suppress Items Seized From His House, June 13, 2007, *State v. Jardines*, 2007 WL 6913643 (Trial Order) (Fla.Cir.Ct. June 13, 2007) (NO. F06-40839) . . A-136 — A-139

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

California v. Ciraolo,
476 U.S. 207 (1986) 25, 26

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond,
531 U.S. 32 (2000) 10, 15

Dalia v. United States,
441 U.S. 238 (1979) 29

Florida v. Casal,
462 U.S. 637 (1983) 13

Florida v. Rabb,
544 U.S. 1028 (2005) 5

Florida v. Rabb,
549 U.S. 1052 (2006) 5

Florida v. Royer,
460 U.S. 491 (1983) 15

Illinois v. Caballes,
543 U.S. 405 (2005) passim

Illinois v. McArthur,
531 U.S. 326 (2001) 28

Jardines v. State,
- So.3d -, 2011 WL 1405080
(Fla. April 14, 2011) passim

Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	30
Kentucky v. King, 131 S.Ct. 1849 (2011)	23
Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	passim
Maryland v. Macon, 472 U.S. 463 (1985)	27
Michigan v. Summers, 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	22
Murray v. United States, 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	30
Segura v. United States, 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	28
Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States, 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	30
State v. Davis, 732 N.W.2d 173 (Minn. 2007)	22
State v. Jardines, 9 So.3d 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	1, 4, 8, 9
State v. Ortiz, 600 N.W.2d 805 (Neb. 1999)	21

State v. Rabb, 881 So.2d 587 (Fla. App. Ct. 2004), remanded for reconsideration, Florida v. Rabb, 544 U.S. 1028 (2005)	5
State v. Rabb, 920 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006), cert. denied, Florida v. Rabb, 549 U.S. 1052 (2006)	5, 7, 9
United States v. Brock, 417 F.3d 692 (7 th Cir. 2005)	19, 20
United States v. Byle, 2011 WL 1983355 (M.D.Fla. May 20, 2011) . . .	21
United States v. Hayes, 551 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	17, 18
United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	26
United States v. Place, 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	14-16, 19
United States v. Reed, 141 F.3d 644 (6 th Cir. 1998)	20
United States v. Roby, 122 F.3d 1120 (8 th Cir. 1997)	20

United States v. Scott, 610 F.3d 1009 (8 th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S.Ct. 964 (Jan 10, 2011)	18, 19
United States v. Thomas, 757 F.2d 1359 (2d Cir. 1985)	20, 22
United States v. United States District Court, 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	22
United States v. Ventresca, 380 U.S. 102 (1965)	30
Constitutional Provisions:	
Art. I, § 12, Fla. Const	3, 11, 13
U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
Rules:	
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	2
Other Authorities:	
1 Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment § 2.3(f) (4th ed. 2004)	27
